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Bruce Marubashi
Equilon Enterprises, LLC
3468 Clarernont
Modesto, CA 95350

Mohinder Brm
Albany Shell
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

F
ENVIRONMENTAL H fH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1l3l Harbor BaY Parkway,
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: Inspection of Shell Station, 999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

Dear Messrs. Marubashi and Brar:

As you are aware, a regulatory compliance inspection was performed at the subject facility
August I , 200 I . The pr:rpose of the inspection was to determine cornpliance v.ith
the facility uflderground storage tank (UST) operating permit, as well as provisions of Title
California Code of Regulations (CCR) and Califomia Health and Safety Code (HSC)

In follow-up to this inspection, a Notice of Violation was issued by this office dated
200 I . This Notice requested that specific steps be followed to bring your facility into
compliance, and requested that you sobnLTt a Conective Action Plan (CAP) that addressed
of the iterns articulated in the Notice. The Notice requested the following items;

r Correct the operation and maintenance problems identified during the 8/l/01

This office is in receipt ofEquilon's letter dated August 30, 2001. This lefter constitutes
Equilon's contribution to the CAP, and addresses many, but not all, of the request€d items
expected to be addressed in a comprehersive CAP. Only equipment maintenance items
addressed completely by Equilon. We understand that that dealer, Mr. Brar, was expected
Equilon to respond to the remaining itenr (employee training records maintenance, spill ci
supplies). This has not occurred.

Consequently, you continue to operate your USTs in violation ofyour permit.



Messrs. Marubashi and Brm
Re: 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany
October 24, 2001
Pase 2 of2

resolved to the satisfaction ofthis office. Your rtsoonse is exoected bv November 7. 2001.

Pleasc contact me at (510) 567{783 shoultl you have any questions about the cont,ent of

cc: Susan Torrence, Alametla County Disfict Attomey's Office
Robert Weston, ACDEH
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\
lBruce Marubashi
Equilon Enterprises, LLC
3468 Clarernont
Modesto, CA 95350

Mohinder Brar
Albany Shell
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

O q46'a/

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335

hrspection ofShell Station, 999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany

Dear Messrs. Marubashi and Brar;

A regulatory compliance inspection was performed at the subject facility on eugust t,20ft. e
representative of Service Station Systems, Inc. faoilitated the inspection. The purpose offhe
inspectiori was to determine compliance with conditions of the facilif underground storalge tank
(UST) opoating permit, as well as provisions of Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations (CCR)
and California Health and Safety Code (HSC) Chapter 6.7.

The tbllowing is a srunmary of non-compliant and other co,nditions noted at the time of
the inspection:

r 87 and 91 product spill buckets had acoumulations ofproduct
r STP surface covers had damaged gaskets
r A small amount ofwater was present in both STP sumps
e Dispenser containment monitoring probes were manufaotured by Beaudreau and nct

Root as speoified in the l/2312001 tank permit conditions lettsr
r Employee training records were lacking
r Insufficient spill supplies were available at the facility

At this time, Equilon and the operator are requfued to correct the tank syston operation anH
maintenanoe, and facility management issues identified in this inspection report, namely:

r Correct the operation and maintenance problons identified during the 8/1/00 inspecti$n

Veeder-



Messrs. Marubashi and Brar
Re: 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany
August 3, 2001
Page 2 of 2

Pursuant to HSC Sec. 25288(d), you required to vtbmrt aPlan of Correction within
60 days. This plan shall indicate the tasks to be completed, or those that have been
completed already, and thE schedule for doing so.

You must certjfu, once all the necessary repairs and other taslc have bean completed, that
tank systems are in firl1 compliance with HSC Chapter 6.7 and UST regulations. We
therefore, that you employ your own inspectors and engineers to ansure that this
met and to provide the appiopriate lwel of quality.confol you will likely need to make
certification.

Please note that we have made a notation in your file to indicate the use of Beaudreau disffiser
containment sensors in lieu ofthe Veeder-Root sensors in those locations.

Please contact me at (510) 567{783 should you have any questions about thd contant of
this letter.

Hazardous Matedals Specialist

cc: Robert Weston, ACDEH



ALAMEDA COUNTY
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 28, 2001

review ofthe Leaking Underground Tank Oversite Pmgram (LOP) file for that site indi
S-5 has not been monitored in conjwrction with the investigation ofthat site. "3m Quarr

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: . Melina Albany Shell, 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA;
\Roooool2l

across the sheet from the site and adiacent to an Arco service station at 1001 San Pablo Ave. A
that

1998
Monitoring Report" for Melina Albany Shell, 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA, stated
monitoring ofS-5 would be discontinued because the source ofthe SPH is not from
from Arco since monitoring wells S-3 and 5-6 located between Shell and S-5 never
SPH. A letter dated June 15,2001 to our office regarding the Arco site stated that S-5
sampled on May 31, 2001 and results would be forthcoming. Monitoring wells S-1, S- s-3, s-
4, and 5-6, were sampled February 14,200L for analyses for total petroleum as
gsoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl
ether (MTBE). S-7 was inaccessible for sampling. Excluding S-5, the highest concentr{tions of
TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE were found in S-2, S-3, and 5-6. S-2 is located onsite. Thb highest
concenhations among S-2, S-3, and 5-6, were 13,000 ug/l TPH-G, 147 ugA benzene, and 1,250
ug/l MTBE. The coneentrations for S-1, S-4, and S-7 were 1ow or nondetectable (ND) fEr all
analfles. S-l and S-4 are located upgradient ofthe site. S-7 is located downgradient ofthe
former tanks and offsite.

The map of the site showed 3 recovery wells. However, we could uot find any mention of the
recovery wells in our file. Ildicate if these wells have been used and if so, describe hor,{.
Provide well design and construction specifications, depth interval and type ofseal, conbhuction
diagram for wells, drilling date, sampling method and interval, well development method and
criteria used for assessing adequacy ofdevelopment, disposition of cutting spoils and
developmant water, and surveying plan for wells. Deteffidne the suitability of using the wells for

oG-za-o2

ENVIHONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alerneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX {510) 337-3335

but

groundwater monitoring.



Ms. Pehyna
June 28,2001
Page 7 of 2

A request rvas made for the records of wells within a % mile radius of the site from the Qalifomia
Deparhnent of Water Resources. However, we did not find these records in our file. Pldase
submit.

If you have any questions; you may call me at 5 I 0/5 67 -67 46 .

Sincerely,
_ { 1

F-$*^ 'b+.:","-.---

Don Hwang {/
Hazardous Materials Specialist

P' 
C: Jacquelyn lones, Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc., 1144-65th SL,

Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Direcror

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

December 17, 1999

Karen Petrl'na
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Melina Albany Shell, 999 San pablo Ave., Albany, CA;
strd 3670

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I've been designated the new caseworker for the aforementioned site. In response tb the
request for an extension to tle deadline of January 3, 2000 for submitting a workpl{n to
characterize the offsite extent ofMTBE contamination and to assess the"potentiai of
culverts/storm drains for plume migratio4 I've been authorized by my superuisor, fom
Peacoclg to grant a one month extension. The workplan is due Eebruary 3, 2000.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 510156T-6746.

Sincerely,

.Su" >S^-^-
DonHwang r'
Hazardous N{aterials Specialist

f i o ,'- C'. Darryk Araide, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., l lz14-65& St.,
Suite B, Oaklan{ CA 94608



*effeoecouNrY
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director &ot2,l

November 08, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 56716700
(s10) s37-9432

S T t D : 3 6 7 0
Re: Investigations at Melina Albany Shell, located at 999 San pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna,

oversight responsibilities for the above site have recently been reassigned to me, Juliet shin.
Having reviewed the case files, it was noted that elevated levels of Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(MTBE) have consistently been identified in Well S-2, located at the westem, downgradient end
of the site. Consequently, additional investigations should be conducted to further characterize
the off-site extent of the MTBE contamination.

The site is bordered by Marin Avenue to the south and San Pablo Avenue to the west. According
to the "Creek & Watershed Map of Oakland & Berkeley," published by the Oakland Museum of
Califomia, there are underground culverts and,/or storm drains running down both ofthese streets.
Additionally, Marin Creek is located roughly 500 feet to the south ofthe site. Further
characterization ofthe contaminant plume should explore the potential for these culverts/storm
drains to act as a conduit for plume migration, and should help to determine whether the plume is
impacting Marin Creek.

A workplan addressing the above work is due to this office within 60 days ofthe date of this
letter (i.e., by January 03, 2000). Additionally, the last quarterly groundwater monitoring report
contained in our case files is dated October 16,1998, covering the Third Quarter 1998
Monitoring Report. Please submit copies of any groundwater monitoring reports generated
subsequent to this date for our files.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(sl0) s67-6763.

--:/,a.
, / -

.ztluli.t
Y Haza

-.t{44*

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials. Specialist

Cc: Darryk Ataide
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
I 144 65'h Street, Ste B
Oakland, CA 94608



lFr41
f^

I
lorLl 4a-!ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
Pot2r

November 08, 1999

Karen Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES

STID: 3670
Re: Investigations at Merina A'bany she[, located at 999 san pabro Avenue, Albany, cA

Dear Ms. Petryna,

oversight responsibilitios for the above site have recentry been reassigned to me, Juriet

(MTBE) have oonsistently been identified in Well &2, loeated atthe westem,
gf the^^sit3. Consequently, additional investigation, ,nouU f" *nducted to ft[ther
the off-site extent of the MTBE contamination.

1144 65' Street Ste B

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Ha6or Bay
Alamsda, CA

(510) 337-9432
(510) 567-6700

Th9 sr19,is bgrdered by Marin Avenue to the south and san pabro Avenue to the west. Aodordinrto the "creek & watershed Map of oakrand & Berkeley," published by rhe-oa*land-Ml*j;;;
9"JiP-q_tr"]: *" underground culverb and/or stonn-ituin, t*"irg'ao;-b"t;a; rt*";r.Additionalln Marin creek is rocated roughly 500 feet to the south ofihe site. Furthernusrlr',,,.",.v' rvrar' wree* rs lo&fiec fougtrry 500 fget to t]e south of the site. Fufthercharaoterization of the contaminant plumi sirourd exprorc the p;d;J;; tt1"* 

"Jri.lrlor.
***::t"::,: f_lduit 

for plume migration, and shoula r,"tp to a"t"rrnin" *t.ther til-pfir-" t.rmpacung Marm Creet(.

A workplan addressing the above work is due to this office within 60 days of the date ofthjisletter(i'e.,'by January _03, 2000). Additionally, the lu*t quurterry g.o*j*"Lr -"Jt"rt re ["".toontained in our case files is dated october 16, 199g, coverine i'J rrrira oourt .-rssi_-- "---
Monitoring Report. Please submit copies of any groundwaterLo"ftoriogbore g*.*Ed
subsequant to this date for our files.

Tg$_V-oj fglto* cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact mb at(sr0) s67-6763.

Sincerelv.
I o C------ru

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials. Specialist

Cc: Darryk Ataide
Cambria.Environmental Technololy, Inc.

Oakland, CA 94608
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DAVID i. KEARS, Agency Direcror

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parl(way, Suire 250

May l-2,  1-998

Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

ATTN: Mr Vince Padilla

A & S Engineering
207 W Alameda #203
Burbank CA 91502

RE: Project # 10464 -  Type A
at 999 San Pablo Ave in Albanv 94705

Dear Property Owner/Designee :

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fal len befow the minimum deposi t  amount.  To
replenish the account,  please submit  an- addi t ional  deposi i t  of
$423.40, payable to Al-ameda County,  Environmental-  HeaLth
Services, wiEhin two weeks of receipt  of  th ie let ter,

It is expected Lhat the amount request.ed will- al-l-ow the ptroject
to be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more monFy wi l l
be requested or any unused monies will be refunded Lo you 6r
your designee .

The deposi t .  refund mechanism is author ized in Sect ion 6.9b.040L
of Che Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this pro.jebt will
be debited at  the Ordinance speci f ied rate,  current ly gi4 per hour.

Pl-ease be sure to wri te Lhe fol- lowing ident i fy ing informai ion on
your check: - project #

Fotet

-  type of project and
. -  s i te address (see RE: l ine

If  you have any quest ions, p]ease conlact Amir Ghol_ami
a r  ( 510 )  567 -6876 .

above )

Tom Peacock,
Environment al

c :  f i f es

Manager
Prot ect ion



tALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor

January 28, 1998

Jeannine Kennedy
Shell Oil Products Company
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez CA 94553

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

R0+ tz.l

RE: Underground Storage Tank Pemit and Certification Requireurents (Our Site if3670)
Shell Service Station, 999 San pablo Av., Albany 94706

Dear Ms. Kennedy:

In December of 1996, the tank system at the above referenced station was replaced. mrei existing
tanks were removed ant replaced with two new double-walled fiberglass fuel rrnks. Enclobed is a
corrected copy of the permit to operate two underground storage tanlG at the above refereirced site.
The original is being mailed to the station manager. The perrnit is valid until Deoember fb, fOOf .
The wrifien monitoring and spill respome plaxs, along with this letter, are considered ehdents of the
perrnit and must be kept at the tank site,

In addition to conditions specified on the permit itself, you are also subject to the followin$
requirements I

l) hnplement any corrections specified by the County in an inspectiop report within p0 Oays of
receiving the report.

2) If any changes are made in the monitoring methods, equipment types, atrd/or used
to monitor the tanls and pipurg at this facility, you must emure the new comply
with Title 23, CCR and send written notification of the changes to this office.

3) Ensure that the primary conrainmeff (inner anks) remain product-tight.

You may contact me with any questions regarding the UST permit at (ll})567_6770.

Slqcerely, ^ ,-.,.t^

Qruw.UtY ?*ut'aa--
V

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Speciatist

Enclosure

Ariu kvi, ACDEH
Charanjit Jutla, Station Manager



oALAMEDACOUNTY
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 16, 1998

Jeamine Keonedy
Shell Oil hoducts Conrpany
P.O. Box 8080
Martinez CA 94.553

RE: Undergrormd Storage Tank Permit and Certilicatiou Rqquirements (Our Site

leak detection and overfill prevention sensors and alarms are functioning properly. A qualified seivice company
is due to inspect your system within the next month. Once the report is available, please send me p copy.
Certificates should be available from this agency in lhe next few months,

You may contact me with any questions regarding the UST permit or certification at (510)56?-67?b.

Sincerelv.
/ l /

ffiwrtU-fi VL2-*-t-.-
Pamela L Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

Ariu Levi, ACDEH
Ron & Deb Wood, Station Managers

Ro* tz t
ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIRON[/|ENTAL
1131 Hatbor Bay
Alameda, CA S4502-652
(sl0) 567-6700

ln addition to conditions specified on the permit itself, you are also subject to the following requirqments:
1) Implement any corrections specified by the County in an inspection report within 30 day{ of receiving

the report.
2) If any changes are made in the monitoring methods, equipment types, and/or procedures used to

monitor the tanks and piping at this facility, you must ensure the new procedures comply with Title 23,
CCR and send written notification of the changes to this offlrce.

3) Ensure that the primary conainmerf (irurer tanks) remain product-tight.

Legislation was recenfly signed into law which prohibits fuel deliveries to your tank after Jau{rary l, 1999
unless your system is in compliance and you are displaying a certilicate issuerl by thls Olfice. I4 order to
receive a c€rtificate and avoid any interuption in your fuel deliveries starting in 1999, please ensu]re thar the
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/  f i l es

Alameda CA 94502-65
(  510 )  56?-6700 FAI ( (

The work plan is acceptable provided t.hat the excavated s
be properly dieposed off sit.e and will not be used/dispos
tshe subject property. You will need to provide our office

Mr. ,Jef f cranberry
She1l Oi1 Productg Co.
P .  O .  Box  4  023
Concord. Cal i fornia 94 524

RE: 8oi1 Cbaracterizatioa l{ork PIan - SheII SeHtLce gte
999 San Pablo Aveaue, Albany, Califoraia 94612
sTrD #3670

Dear Mr. Granberry:

This office has reviewed the soil characLerizat ion work p
dated ,fune 5, 1996, prepared and submitted by l{eiEs AEsoc
obtain pre-approval from appropriaLe landfi11 facility to
excavated soil that wil-l be generated during the remowal
8,000 gal lon steel  tank at  the above referenced si te.

the records of the disposal of the excavated soil which
included in the Underground Storage Tank Removal Report

Please provide our office 72 hours advance notiee of any
ac t iv i t y  a t  the  s i te .

You may reach me at (5L0) 567-6780 concerning any questi
may have regarding tbis letter or the subject site.

S incere Iv,

/*;' 'Suean 
L. Hugo t

Senior Hazardous Materials Special ist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection
Kevin Graves, San Francj.sco Bay RWOCB
Yi-Ran Wu, Weiss Asso.,  5500 Shel lmound street,

Emer1ruille, CA 94608



ALAMEDACOUNTY.';I #,

HEAt # Rol2l
, DIHECTOF

Apri l  18,

Mf. R ,F€ff
SheU OiL Products
P.o .  Box  4023
Concord, california 94524

RE: SheLl Oil, Company SiteE

STID+ Slte Nd€

199  5

Company

Melina Albany shell
eay Super Shell
shel1 Oil Company
Former Shetl Oil
PiI l  Hi l l  Shel l
shel l  Service stat ion
Broadr'rtay ghell

HAFATA.

DEPARTMENT OF
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94592-6577
( 510 ) 56i-6700

Addre6s

999 san Fablo Avenue, AI$anY
1800 PoweII street, Emerfville
3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland
500 40th street, Oaklan{
2800 Telegraph Ave., oakland
230 W MacArthur Blvd., O4kland
5?55 Broadway, Oakland

HEALTI.I
6\
\I/

Dear Mr. Granlrerry:

Recently, reports for the Shell oil company sites have been
submittsed to different inEpecuors / case officere that are 4ot
the assigrned caee workers. x'm currently overeeeing the
invegtigarion ,/ cleanup of the following shell oi1 coall)any qiteE
ln thiE deparLment :

CRolzl) 36?0
CBo2F+) 814

CRo6) 38L
cRo264) J913

cRoq) : : :_
CRo3Og) 50 /J

Ceoecl 36re

FLease inform your consultants that all guarterly monitorilq.
reports and woik plans for the above mentioned sitee should be
submitted tso my attention. ,

If you have any questiofts concerningi thls letter, pleaae ca+l me
aE 

- (510)  
s67-6750.

Sincerely,
,  t  J  - , t

/**-Y/f^*
Susan L,, Hugo -

Senior Hazardous Materials

c: 'Jun Makiehima. Interim
Gordon Coleman, Acting

spec ial ist

Director, Environmental Health
Chief, Environmental Proteclion / f i l es



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roir l

June I ,  L990

Ms. Diane Lundquist
sheIl  Oil  Co.
P .O.  Box  4023
Coneord, CA 94524

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Flm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
1415)

Re: Request for tecbnical reportE for tbree Ahell sites! 230
llacArthur Blvil., Oaklatdi 29 tlililwood Ave., PiedmoDt i and 999 San
Pablo Av€., Albary

Dear Ms. Lundquist:

In reviewing ny flles recently, it carne to ny attention that, I do not
have the reports and technical information I should on the three
sites listed above. I wiLl treat each of the sj.tes, including our
reguirements for technlcal subnittals, individually.

230 UacArthur Blvil., Oakl_anal

The newest rnonitoring well installed at this site, l,Iw- , 6hows an
increasing trend of hydrocarbon contanination. Although only two
samples have been taken frorn this well (January 23 and March 8,
L990). TPH levels have increased from 1.6 ppn to 4.2 ppn. None of
the other nonitoring wells show any contatnination. WelI UW-4 appears
to be downgradient of the tank cluster and the lower pump i.sland;
indicating that one of these areas is likely to be the source of
contamj.nation. This warrants further investigation, both to pinpoint
the actual source and to define the local Lirnits of a possible
plume, Please submit a work ptan that addresses these questions
within 30 days, i .e.,  no later than i lu1y 9, 1990. This work plan
shouLd be subrnitted to this office and to the Regional $tater euality
Control Board (attn: Irester Feldnan) r and must include a schedule for
inplernentation of varLous tasks.

In a report dated Septenber 25, L989, Wel6s Associates reconnended
the following actions at this site:

- the installation of three soil borings, as well as
downgradi.ent and off-site rnonitoring wells;

- the sarnpling of all wellsi and

- the preparation df a report sunmarizing results.

The need for this additonal investigatlve hrork was reiterated in one
of the quarterly meetings betr.reen Shell Oil Co. and this office.

t?'t

Cnoaoa)

cr\olg5)



Ms. Diane tunilguist
i lune 8, 1990
Page 2 of 3

According to our files. however, no report has been submitted since
September 1989'. Therefore, assuning that the work lleiss recornrnended
nas ln fact been conpleted, $te are ieguiring that Shell subnit a
report to this office and to the RWQCB by trune 25, L99O. This
report must summarize results to date, discuss site hydrogeology in
some detail, and present reconmendations and a schedule for further
action. rf the work recomrnended by weiss has pE been accomplished.
then such a report is due on atuly 23, 1990. As in all other leak
cases, quarterly sanpling and reporting of all weLls nust be done.

In addition, according to the records, shell has not submitted an
Unauthorized Release Report to this office. Please conplete and
subrnit this fonn to our office imnediately. Flnally, we will need a
deposlt ln the amount of $375, made out to Alaneda county' to cover
our costs for site review. Please send thls along with the report
discussed above, or sooner i f  posslble.

f  Rnt? l ' )  999 Aan Pablo Ave. ,  Albany
l | \ v l 9 | / '

cettler-Ryan found floating product in observation wells at this site
in Apri l  1989. This offLce advised Shell  of the need to act
inrmediately to lnvestigate the situation, and as a result shell
apparently contracted with Gettler-Ryan/Geostrategies to drill 7 soil
borings and 3 monitoring wells at the site (a total of 10 holes).
Accordlng to the work plan, these tasks were to be conpleted by
February 9, 1990, ltith a report available by litarch 30. However, as
of the date of thi6 letter, sre bave not received the report. Please
subnit this report to this office and to the RWQCB by tune 25,
1990. This report shouLd include the following ef.enents:

1. a surnmary of site work and results;

2. a discussLon of the f.ikely source(s) of contamlnation, based
on analytical resultsi and

3. recommendations for further work, including a schedule for
irnplementing this. work.

As in the case above, please submit a deposit of $375 for county
oversight of the site, as well as an unauthorized Release Report.

Because yre are overseeing each of these sites under the designated
authority of the RWQCB, thls letter constitutes a formal request for
technical reports. according to sec 13267 of the water code.
Additionally, loca1 imptenentinq agencies now have direct authority
to require technical reports and irnplernentation schedules, under sec.
25299.36 of the Cali fornia Health and Safety code.
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I'Is . Diane Lundguist
June 8 ,  L990
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned at 27L-432O.

S incerely,

&^tll,ren U,ffi
Gi1 Wistar
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc: Howard Hatayama, DoHs
Lester Feldman, San Franclsco Bay RWQCB
GiI Jensen, pistrict Attorney, Alameda County Consuner and

Enviroruftental Protection Agency
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Dlrector, Env. H1th.
f i les (3 sites)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE $ERVIC

o
E$

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEABS, Agetrcy Dkector Folzt

DEPARTMENT OF
I lazardgus Maierlals Pr
80 Swan Way, Rrn. 20()
Oaklancl, CA 94621
( 4 r 5 )

AL I1EALTII

Uarch 30, L990

Shell O1l company
P.O.  Box  4023
Concord, CA 95424

Attn: Lisa Foster & Ken Lottinger

RE: Underground storage tank perrnit requirements
l,Ir. Rob Wood, 999 San Pablo Ave. , Albany, cA 9

Upon inspection of your records. daity inventory swl-ngs appe
be over the allowable lirnits. If the inventory swings exceed

ed to
e

allowable amount according to Section 2641(5) (b) the operator

Dear lls. FoEter:

This letter is in regards to the inspection which was done at
facility on February L, 1990 by PauI Snith of our department.
inspection was perforrned to evaluate whether the conditions f
year underground storage pernit were being net. The 5 year pe
will be issued upon receipt of the following in accordance wi
23 of the California code of Regulatlons:

required to investigate the reason for these Fwings and to n
responsibLe part ies l f  appl icabler [sect 2644(e&f) ] .

It is noted that on ,July 6th, 1989 all tanks at your faclllty
the annual precision test. Please explain the reason, in wri
for the large inventory swings $hich you reported in your
rnonitoring report and explain hov greater accuracy can be a
the future.

Please respond withln 10 days of
have any questions please direct
departrnent aE 27L-4329.

s incerely,

The
the 5
t
Tit Ie

is
i fy  al l

the recelpt of this letter.
theln to Paul Srnith with our

If you

,#.y,
Ealg'ar B. Howel l  I I1,  Chlef ,

Materials oivLeionHa zardous

EBH!PIiIS!pms

Enclosureg (1)

cc: Gil ,tensen, Alameda County
Environnental

SheI I Area l,Ianager
Rob Wosd, Dealer

Dlstrict Attorney, consumer
Protection Agency



ALAMEDACOUNW
HEALT?I CARE

l4ay 21, 1990

Shell Oll Conpan1r
P.O. Box 4023
concord, CA 95424

Attn: LiEa Foster

:DA COUNW O
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AgEncy oirccbt

DEPARTMENT OF
Razatdous l,tabrlats
80 $\En Wby, Rm. 20O
OaHsnd, CA 9,4621
(415)

F0r2l

oruation
your

t vte

on your
ttre
and

lete.

HETLTH

chief,
Division

RE : Underground storage tank 5 year pernit
l1r. Robert Wood, 3rl-Valley Enterllrises | 999 san
Ave.. Albany 94706

Dear !ts. Foster:

This letter is in regarde to the issuance of a 5 y€ar undgr
storage tank permJ.t to operate. our offLce had requested i
pertaLning to inventory rEconciliation disparitiee recorded
quarterLy monitorJ,ng reporbs. !{e recelved the lnfornation
had requested from Robert wood at 990 San Pablo Ave.

AE a reminder please be aware that you are requirsd to
quarterty report form any dally lnventory snings lthlch exce
allowable }tntt. AlBo. please indieate the appropriate mon
year on each montbly and guarterly sunnary report which you

EncloEed is a 5 year permit to operate.

If you have any guestions please contact Paul Snith with our
departm€nt at 271-4320.

sincerely,

IIowelJ. III,
l{aterLaIE

EBH:PMS!pns

Enelosures (2)

cc! Shell- Area llanager
Ur. Robert Wood, Dealer

gar B.
azardous


